

No. 07-588, 07-589 and 07-597

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

ENTERGY CORPORATION, PETITIONER

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

PSEG FOSSIL LLC, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

RIVERKEEPER, INC., ET AL.

UTILITY WATER ACT GROUP, PETITIONER

v.

RIVERKEEPER, INC., ET AL.

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS  
RIVERKEEPER, INC., ET AL.**

EDWARD LLOYD  
*Environmental Law Clinic  
Columbia University  
School of Law  
435 West 116<sup>th</sup> St.  
New York, NY 10027  
(212) 854-4291*

P. KENT CORRELL  
*300 Park Ave., 17<sup>th</sup> Fl.  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 475-3070*

RICHARD J. LAZARUS \*  
*600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-9129*

REED W. SUPER  
*116 John Street  
Suite 3100  
New York, NY 10038  
(212) 791-1881*

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement .....	1
A. Background .....	1
1. The Use of Cooling Water in the Production of Power .....	1
2. Cooling Water Intake Structures and their Adverse Environ- mental Impact .....	3
3. The Clean Water Act .....	5
4. EPA Initial Implementation ....	14
B. Administrative and Judicial Proceedings Below .....	16
1. EPA Phase II Rulemaking .....	16
2. Lower Court Decision .....	17
Summary of Argument .....	19
Argument .....	22
Section 316(b) of the Clean Water Act does not authorize EPA to determine the “best technology available for minimizing adverse environmental impact” based on the agency’s own comparison of the costs and benefits of possible technologies .....	22

A.	The plain meaning of Section 316(b) makes clear that comparing costs and benefits is outside the scope of EPA’s authority in determining the “best technology available for minimizing adverse environmental impact” of cooling water intake structures .	23
B.	The statutory structure and context confirm Section 316(b)’s plain meaning. . . .	33
C.	EPA’s implementation of Section 316(b) does not defeat its plain meaning . . . . .	43
D.	Resort to legislative history is unnecessary in this case, but its examination reinforces Section 316(b)’s plain meaning . . . . .	47
E.	This Court must respect the policy choice made by Congress . . . . .	50
	Conclusion . . . . .	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 128 S. Ct. 831 (2008) .....	53
<i>Allison Engine v. U.S. ex rel. Saunders</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2123 (2008) .....	33
<i>American Textile Manufacturers Institute, Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981) .....	28, 42
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Train</i> , 566 F.2d 451 (1977) .....	15
<i>Chemical Manufacturers Ass'n v. NRDC</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985) .....	32, 36
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	41, 43, 46
<i>City of Chicago v. Environmental Defense Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994) .....	42, 43
<i>ConocoPhillips Co., et al. v. EPA</i> , No. 06-60662 (5th Cir.) .....	16, 32
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) .....	42
<i>Dept. of Revenue, Kentucky v. Davis</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1801 (2008) .....	28
<i>Dolan v. Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006) .....	42

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977) .....	32, 53
<i>EPA v. California State Water Resources Control Board</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976).....	6, 7, 48
<i>EPA v. National Crushed Stone</i> , 449 U.S. 64 (1980) .....	12, 35, 36
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	37
<i>Keene Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993) .....	33
<i>Mason v. Hill</i> , 110 Eng. Rep. 692 (1833) .....	2
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	6
<i>Motor Vehicles Manufacturers. Ass'n v. State Farm</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	54
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 863 F.2d 1420 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	15
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 127 S. Ct. 799 (2007) .....	31
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	53
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 174 (2nd Cir. 2004) .....	15, 16
<i>Russello v. U.S.</i> , 464 U.S. 15 (1983) .....	33

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sandusky Portland Cement Co. v. Dixon Pure Ice Co.</i> , 251 F. 506 (7th Cir. 1918) .....	2
<i>Seacoast Anti-Pollution League v. Costle</i> , 597 F.2d 306 (1st Cir. 1979) .....	45
<i>Union Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976).....	42
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	37, 42
Statutes and Regulations	
Clean Water Act	
33 U.S.C. § 1311(c) .....	38
33 U.S.C. § 1311(g).....	39
33 U.S.C. § 1311(h) .....	39
33 U.S.C. § 1311(m) .....	39
33 U.S.C. § 1311(n) .....	39
33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(1)(B) .....	34, 37
33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(2)(B) .....	35, 36, 37
33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(4)(B) .....	39
33 U.S.C. § 1326(a).....	14, 21, 38, 39, 49
33 U.S.C. § 1326(b).....	passim



Statutes and Regulations—Continued:	Page
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1)(B) .....	15, 46
40 C.F.R.	
§ 125.85.....	46
§ 125.91.....	16
§ 125.94(a) .....	16
§ 125.94(a)(1)(i) .....	16
§ 125.94(a)(5)(i) .....	17
§ 125.94(b) .....	16
§ 125.94(b)(2)(ii)(A) .....	32
§ 125.94(b)(2)(ii)(B) .....	33
Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. 92-500	
86 Stat. 816 .....	6
§ 301(b), 86 Stat. 844-45 (1972).....	7
§ 302, 86 Stat. 846 (1972) .....	34, 37
§ 302(b)(2), 86 Stat. 846 (1972).....	34
§ 304(b), 86 Stat. 851 (1972) .....	7
§ 306, 86 Stat. 854-56 (1972) .....	7

## Miscellaneous

113 Cong. Rec. 30129 (1967) .....	5
41 Fed. Reg. (1976):	
p. 17387 .....	14
p. 17388 .....	15, 25, 44
66 Fed. Reg. (2001)	
p. 65256 .....	16
p. 65309 .....	46
71 Fed. Reg. 35006 (2006) .....	16
A Possible Basis for Agreement on Thermal Pollution .....	14
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The Cost-Benefit State: The Future of Regulatory Protection</i> (2002) .....	50
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Which Risks First?</i> , 1997 U. Chi. Legal F. 101 .....	51
David M. Driesen, <i>Distributing the Costs of Environmental, Health, and Safety Protection: The Feasibility Principle, Cost-Benefit Analysis, and Regulatory Reform</i> , 32 B.C. Env'tl. Aff. L. Rev. 1 (2005) .....	50

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Environmental Effects of Producing Electric Power, Hearings before the Joint Committee on Atomic Energy, 91st Cong., pt. 1 (1969) .....</i>	5
Eric A. Posner, <i>Controlling Agencies with Cost-Benefit Analysis: A Positive Political Theory Perspective</i> , 68 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1137 (2001) .....	51
Frank Ackerman & Lisa Heinzerling, <i>Pricing the Priceless: Cost-Benefit Analysis of Environmental Protection</i> , 150 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1553 (2002) .....	50
H.R. Rep. No. 112 104th Cong., 1st Sess. pt. 1 (1995).....	41
Henry C. Meyer, Jr., <i>Steam Power Plants: Their Design and Construction</i> (3d ed. 1912) .....	2
Hon. Stephen Breyer, <i>Breaking the Vicious Circle – Toward Effective Risk Regulation</i> (1993) .....	51
<i>House Proposal on Thermal Discharges (offered 9/14), § 316(e)(1)&amp;(2) .....</i>	13

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Legislative History of the Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972 (Committee Print compiled for the Senate Committee on Public Works by the Library of Congress), Ser. No. 93-1 (1973)	
Vol. 1	
86 Stat. 876, 1 <i>Leg. Hist.</i> 63.....	14
H.R. 11896, § 301(b)(2)(A), 1 <i>Leg.</i> <i>Hist.</i> 963-64 .....	10
H.R. 11896, § 304(b)(1)(B), 1 <i>Leg.</i> <i>Hist.</i> 980-81 .....	9
H.R. 11896, § 304(b)(2)(B), 1 <i>Leg.</i> <i>Hist.</i> 980-81 .....	9
H.R. 11896, § 316(b), 1 <i>Leg. Hist.</i> 1044.....	49
H.R. 11896, § 316(d), 1 <i>Leg. Hist.</i> 1043-44 .....	13, 49
H.R. Rep. No. 92-911, 1 <i>Leg. Hist.</i> 789.....	9
House Debate on H.R. 11896, 1 <i>Leg.</i> <i>Hist.</i> 350-51, 359-60 (Remarks of Reps. Blatnik and Jones) .....	6

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Pub. L. 92-500 § 502(6), 1 <i>Leg. Hist.</i> 73.....	14
Statement of Sen. Muskie, 1 <i>Leg.</i> <i>Hist.</i> 161 .....	7, 12, 36
Veto Message 1 <i>Leg. Hist.</i> 137 .....	11-12
Vol. 2	
Hearings on H.R. 11896, 2 <i>Leg.</i> <i>Hist.</i> 1132.....	9
S. 2770 § 304(b)(1)(B), 2 <i>Leg. Hist.</i> 1615.....	37
S. 2770 § 304(b)(2)(B), 2 <i>Leg. Hist.</i> 1615.....	37
S. 2770, § 306(b)(1)(C), 2 <i>Leg. Hist.</i> 1626-27 .....	9
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971), 2 <i>Leg.</i> <i>Hist.</i> 1452.....	6, 8, 9

*Legislative History of the Clean Water Act of 1977 – A Continuation of the Legislative History of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972* (Committee Print compiled for the Senate Committee on Environment and Public Works by the Library of Congress), Ser. No. 95-14 (1975)

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Conference Report, 3 <i>Leg. Hist.</i> 258.....	40
Statement of Senate Manager Senator Muskie, 3 <i>Leg. Hist.</i> 427.....	40
1 Louis C. Hunter, <i>A History of Industrial Power in the United States, 1780-1930</i> 1 (1979) .....	1
2 Louis C. Hunter, <i>A History of Industrial Power in the United States, 1780-1930</i> 2 (1985) .....	1, 2
M. M. Samuels, <i>Power Unleashed: The Story of Electricity and Power</i> (1943) .....	2
<i>Memorandum from Leon Billings to Senator Muskie on "Status of the Water Pollution Conference"</i> (July 11, 1972) .....	13
<i>Memorandum from Leon G. Billings (Staff Director) to Senate Conferees, Re: Options to the House Proposal on Title III</i> (June 15, 1972).....	11
Notes on 9/13 and 9/14 Conference Meetings .....	14
Office of Science and Technology of the Executive Office of the President, <i>Considerations Affecting Steam Power Plant Site Selection</i> (1968) .....	6

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Paul Milazzo, <i>Unlikely Environmentalists – Congress and Clean Water, 1945-1972</i> (2006) .....	7, 9
Richard L. Revesz & Michael A. Livermore, <i>Retaking Rationality – How Cost-Benefit Analysis Can Better Protect the Environment and Our Health</i> (2008).....	50, 52
Robert H. Frank & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Cost-Benefit Analysis and Relative Position</i> , 68 U. Chi. L. Rev. 323 (2001) .....	51
Sidney A. Shapiro & Christopher H. Schroeder, <i>Beyond Cost-Benefit Analysis: A Pragmatic Reorientation</i> , 32 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 433 (2008) .....	50
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 2000).....	24, 25, 26
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989) .....	24, 25
<i>The Scribner-Bantam English Dictionary</i> (1977).....	25
<i>Thermal Pollution, Hearings before the Subcomm. on Air and Water of the Senate Comm. on Public Works</i> , 90th Cong., pts 1-4 (1968) .....	5

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
U.S. Department of Energy, <i>Addressing the Critical Link Between Fossil Energy and Water</i> (2005).....	3, 4
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1971).....	24, 25, 26
